
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Marshall 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Richard Cornelius 
 

Dr Devra Kay 
Alison Moore 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Joan Scannell 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Anthony Finn  
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin  
Councillor Claire Farrier  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and comments (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Constitution Review  
 

11 - 162 

8.   The Standards Regime  
 

163 - 170 

9.   Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sarah Koniarski  
020 8359 7574  sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 



 
 
 

 

    

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee 

 
31 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Marshall (Chairman) 

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Joan Scannell 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the amendment of minute item 8 as follows: 
 
“At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Moore introduced her Members’ Item. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the second proposal in the Members’ 
Item was not required as Members who were the subject of a conduct complaint did have 
a right of access to the Independent Person and should not have been prevented from 
having access in previous cases considered by the Group Leaders Panel.  On that basis, 
Councillor Moore agreed that the second proposal should be removed. 
 
Having considered the request set out in the Members’ Item, the Committee voted on the 
two remaining proposals contained therein.   
 
In relation to the request set out in the Members’ Item to “Reinstate a Standards 
Committee with an independent Chair (as well as the Independent Persons) and one 
representative from each of the three political groups” a Member MOVED that the 
wording be deleted and replaced with “A review of the Standards Committee be 
undertaken at the end of the 2014/15 municipal year.”  The proposal was duly 
SECONDED.  Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 4 
Against: 3 
Abstentions: 0 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee agree that a review of the Standards Committee be undertaken at 

the end of the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

2. The Committee instruct that any councillor subject to a complaint under the Code of 
Conduct is allowed legal representation.   

 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

7. CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 
The Head of Governance introduced the report and accompanying addendum report. 
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen MOVED an amendment to Responsibility for Functions Annex A 
(Committees Membership and Terms of Reference) to clarify that theme committees, the 
Planning Committee and Licensing Committee have responsibility for developing (above 
inflation) fees and charges for implementation, and that these be reported to Policy and 
Resources Committee for noting. 
 
Upon being put to the VOTE the proposal was CARRIED. Votes were recorded as 
follows: 
 

In Favour  4 

Against 0 

Abstentions 3 

 
Following consideration of the report and addendum report the Committee 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Committee recommend to Council amendments to Responsibility for 

Functions, Annex A (Committees Membership and Terms of Reference) to: 
 

2



 

3 

a. Clarify that theme committees have responsibility for developing (above 
inflation) fees and charges for implementation, and that these be reported 
to Policy and Resources Committee for noting 
 

b. Clarify that the Planning Committee has responsibility to approve land 
charges fees and charges for those areas under the remit of the 
Committee 

 
2. That the Committee recommend to Council an amendment to Protocols for 

Member Officer Relations, 14.3 to add “safeguarding concerns” to the list of 
issues Members have a duty to raise. 
 

3. That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended 
to incorporate the changes set out in this the table below and the track 
change versions attached at Appendix A to Appendix L. 
 

1. That further work be undertaken to advise the Committee whether further 
changes to Protocols for Member Officer Relations be recommended taking 
into account the Council’s new arrangements with external delivery units. 

 

No. Section  Changes contained within 
document 

Recommendation on to 
Full Council 

1 Article 9, 
Chief Officers 

Amend section 9.01 (b) to reflect 
the new senior officer structure 
 
Updating titles of statutory 
officers in section 9.01 (c)  
 
Create a new section 9.01 (d) to 
include ‘Other Officers’ in the 
classification of Chief Officers  
 
Amend section 9.05 to reflect 
new officer responsible for the 
discharge of statutory functions. 
 
Amend section 9.06 to reflect 
new officer responsible for the 
discharge of statutory functions. 
 
Create a new section 9.08 to 
enable chief officers (other than 
those with statutory officer 
designations) to discharge the 
statutory functions that sit within 
their portfolio of responsibility.  
 

Agreed as per report 

2 Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex B, 
Scheme of 
Delegated 

Amend section 1.11 to reflect 
new officer post title. 
 
Amend section 1.13 to clarify 
wording around different 

Agreed, subject to adding 
“Having regard to Section 3 
(Delegation of Powers)E” 
before the description of 
functions delegated to the 

3



 

4 

No. Section  Changes contained within 
document 

Recommendation on to 
Full Council 

Authority to 
Officers  

categories of delegated 
decisions. 
Amend delegated authority to the 
Chief Executive to reflect 
changes to the Strategic 
Commissioning Board. 
 
Delete responsibilities of 
Strategic Director for 
Communities.   
 
Create responsibilities for the 
Strategic Director of 
Commissioning with authority to 
discharge any of the functions 
delegated to the Commissioning 
Directors.   
 
Designate the Commissioning 
Director for Children & Young 
People as the statutory Director 
of Children’s Service and include 
additional responsibilities as 
approved in the Commissioning 
Restructure. 
 
Designate the Commissioning 
Director for Adults & Health as 
the statutory Director of 
Children’s Service and include 
additional responsibilities as 
approved in the Commissioning 
Restructure. 
 
Add new sections detailing the 
responsibilities of the 
Commissioning Director for 
Environment and the 
Commissioning Director for 
Growth & Development. 
 
Delete the responsibilities of the 
Strategic Director for Growth & 
Environment. 
 
Amend the post title of the 
Director of Public Health to 
accord with the new title 
designated in the Commissioning 
Restructure.  

Strategic Director for 
Commissioning and the 
Commissioning Directors. 

4



 

5 

No. Section  Changes contained within 
document 

Recommendation on to 
Full Council 

3. Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex B, 
Scheme of 
Delegated 
Authority to 
Officers  

Amend section 1.6 to add the 
officer decisions prescribed in the 
regulations to the list of matters 
where formal reporting of officer 
decisions will take place 

Agreed as per report 

4. Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Pension Fund 
Compliance 
Statement 

Amended section 1.2 of the 
Pension Fund Compliance 
Statement to include a reference 
to the Local Pension Board  
 
Add to new section 2.3 to include 
the council’s responsibilities in 
relation to the Local Pension 
Board.  Once the preferred option 
has been agreed by the General 
Functions Committee, two of the 
three options will need to be 
deleted.   
 
Add a new section 2.4 to detail 
the responsibilities of the Local 
Pension Board. 
 

Agreed as per report 

5. Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 

Amend the terms of reference of 
Residents Forums to include the 
requested changes. 
 

Amend the wording relating to 
post-Forum responses to clarify 
that further written responses will 
be provided only where the 
Forum Chairman has undertaken 
to provide these. 
 

Amend wording to include a 
provision for Chairmen to accept 
urgent items at their discretion.  
 

Amended wording to give 
discretion to the Forum Chairman 
to stipulate when a further written 
response should be provided to 
the issue(s) raised. 
 

Agreed as per report 

6. Public 
Participation 
& 
Engagement 
Rules 

Amend section 5.2 to remove the 
restriction around submitting 
comments/ questions at the 
Licensing Committee. 

Agreed as per report 

5



 

6 

No. Section  Changes contained within 
document 

Recommendation on to 
Full Council 

7. Public 
Participation 
& 
Engagement 
Rules 

Move section 2.3 and create new 
expanded section 1.4 to outline 
how public comments and 
questions will be structured at 
committees 

Not approved.   
 
Agreed that this issue 
should be added to the 
matters for future 
consideration by the 
Constitution, Ethics and 
Probity Committee.  
 

8. Full Council 
Procedure 
Rules 

Amend section 1 (e)  Agreed, subject to an 
amendment to 1 (e) to 
replace the proposed 
wording with “Noting the 
appointment of the Deputy 
Leader of the Council” 
 

9. Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 

Amend the terms of reference of 
the Community Leadership 
Committee to include this function 
 

Agreed as per report 

10. Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 

Delete ‘Health and Safety’ from 
the terms of reference of the 
Policy & Resources Committee 
and add to the terms of reference 
of the General Functions 
Committee 
 

Agreed as per report 

11. Res
[...]
ons 

Appendix H: Contract Procedure Rules 

Appendix I: HR Regulations  

Officer Contact Details  
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



Recommendations 

That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the track change versions 
attached at Appendix A to Appendix I. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Council adopted a new Constitution at their annual meeting on 2 June 

2014 when a Committee System form of governance was introduced.  The 
system has now completed four full cycles of committee meetings:  
 

• June – July 2014;  
 

• September – December 2014;  
 

• January – March 2015; and  
 

• April – May 2015  
  
1.2 At the Committee meetings held on 2 September 2014, 25 November 2014 

and 31 March 2015, a number of changes were proposed to ensure the 
smooth running of committees most of which were approved for referral to 
Council.  These changes to the constitution were adopted by Council on        
23 September 2014, 16 December 2014 and 14 April 2015 respectively. 
 

1.3 Since the March meeting of the Committee, a number of other issues have 
been identified.  Changes to improve clarity in a number of areas are 
proposed in section 1.4 below. 

 
  

12



1.4 The following table represents the changes proposed to sections of the Constitution and the reasons for the changes: 

No. Section  Reference Issue Identified  Changes Made 

A Article 7 
(Committees, Sub-
Committees, Area 
Committees and 
Forums and the 
Local Strategic 
Partnership) 

Page 25 It is proposed to amend Article 7 to make it explicit 
that any motion proposing to establish a sub-
committee must include a reference to the powers 
that will be delegated by the parent committee and 
proposals for the membership composition of the 
sub-committee. 

Amend Article 7 as outlined 

B Responsibility for 
Functions, 
Members Rights to 
Refer Matters to 
Parent Body 

Page 27 Section 6 of Responsibility for Functions refers to 
Members Rights to Refer Matters to Parent Body.  
Paragraphs 6.3 to 6.8 of the Responsibility for 
Functions provides that a specified number of 
Members of a committee or sub-committee may 
refer a decision to Full Council or the relevant 
committee.  Reasons for the referral should be 
specified. 
 
As currently drafted, the referral mechanism does 
not take into account whether a decision is urgent or 
significant.  Changes are proposed to include an 
urgency provision and limitation on the types of 
decisions that can be referred to Full Council or the 
relevant committee. 
 

Added a new section 6.5 and re-numbered 
subsequent sections 
 
Added a new section 7.1 and re-numbered 
subsequent sections 

B 

 

 

Responsibility for 
Functions, Pension 
Fund Compliance 
Statement 
 
Responsibility for 

Page 27 
 
 
 
 
 

The Pension Fund Compliance Statement currently 
sits within the Responsibility for Functions, the 
format of which is inconsistent with other 
committee’s terms of reference (which are set out in 
Annex A of Responsibility for Functions).   It is 
proposed to include the responsibilities of the 

Delete Pension Fund Compliance 
Statement from Responsibility for 
Functions 
 
Add responsibilities of the Pension Fund 
Committee and Local Pension Board to 

13



No. Section  Reference Issue Identified  Changes Made 

C 

 

 

 

 

D 

 

 

Functions, Annex A 
(Membership and 
Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, Sub-
Committees and 
Partnership 
Boards) 
 
Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex B 
(Scheme of 
Delegated Authority 
to Officers) 
 

Page 37 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page 73 

Pension Fund Committee in Responsibility for 
Functions so that the format is consistent with other 
committees.  

Responsibility for Functions, Annex A 
 
Add responsibilities of the Chief Finance 
Officer to Responsibility for Functions, 
Annex B 

C Responsibility for
[...]
 to delete reference to the Audit Annual 
Report. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - 
Attribute Standards 1110 Organisational 
Independence recommend including in the Audit 
Committee’s terms of reference approving revisions 
to the Internal Audit Charter and approving 
decisions relating to the appointment and removal of 
the Chief Audit Executive 

 

reference to delete reference to the Audit 
Annual Report 
 
Add to the Audit Committee terms of 
reference: 

• To approve revisions to the Internal 
Audit Charter; and 

• To approve decisions relating to the 
appointment and removal of the Chief 
Audit Executive 

 

C Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex A 
(Membership and 
Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, Sub-
Committees and 
Partnership 
Boards) 

Page 37 The Terms of Reference of the Health and Well-
Being Board need to reflect the correct reference to 
the partner organisations, relevant strategies and 
the Better Care Fund pooled funding arrangements. 
 
Following the conclusion of the Council’s Senior 
Management Review, council officer post titles have 
been updated in the membership column of the 
Board’s terms of reference. 

Amend the Terms of Reference of the 
Health and Well-Being Board to reflect the 
partnership work undertaken, correct 
references to the Better Care Fund, Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy and NHS England 
and make reference to the Board’s role in 
exploring partnership work across North 
Central London. 
 

16



No. Section  Reference Issue Identified  Changes Made 

  
It is proposed to add the wording to the terms of 
reference to reflect that the Board have an 
increasing role in exploring partnership work across 
North Central London where appropriate. 
 
The Health and Well-Being Board on 18th 
September 2014 resolved that Mr Chris Miller, 
Independent Chair of the Adults and Children’s 
Safeguarding Boards, be invited to attend future 
Health & Well-Being Board meetings as a non-
voting Observer with full speaking rights. 
 

Update post titles in accordance with new 
structure and responsibilities.  
 
Add to the Terms of Reference in 
membership column, appointment of 
Independent Chair of the Adults and 
Children’s Safeguarding Boards as a non-
voting Member of the Health and Well-
Being Board. 

C 

 

G 

Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex A 
 
Financial 
Regulations 

Page 37 
 
 
Page 113 

Following approval by the Constitution, Ethics & 
Probity Committee (30 March 2015) and Full 
Council (14 April 2015) that the approval of fees and 
charges should be the responsibility of theme 
committees and not the Policy & Resources 
Committee further minor amendments are required 
to theme committees terms of reference 
(Responsibility for Functions, Annex A) and the 
Financial Regulations to remove reference to fees 
and charges. 
 

Delete from theme committees terms of 
reference in Responsibility for Functions, 
Annex A the following wording: “Cfees and 
charges proposals andC” 
 
Amend section 4.4.1 of the Financial 
Regulations 
. 

D Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex B 
(Scheme of 
Delegated Authority 
to Officers) 

Page 73 The Deputy Chief Operating Officer has authority to 
approve grants to the voluntary sector up to £5,000.  
The Edward Harvist Trust Charity allows grants to 
be awarded to individuals as well as the voluntary 
sector.  It is proposed to make a minor change to 
the authority delegated to the Deputy Chief 

Amend the delegated authority to the 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer as follows: 
 
“Approving the issuance of grants to the 
voluntary sector and individuals for 
amounts £5,000 and below” 

17



No. Section  Reference Issue Identified  Changes Made 

Operating Officer to enable him/her to approve 
grants to individuals as well as voluntary sector 
organisations  
 

F Public Participation 
and Engagement 
Rules 
 

Page 107 Following a review of processes relating to 
Residents Forums and Area Committees, officers 
are proposing that petitions which receive between 
25 and 2,000 signatures be reported directly to an 
Area Committee rather than a Residents Forum.  
The proposed revisions will enable petitions to be 
debated in a cross-party committee which has 
decision-making powers.  This ensures that petitions 
are debated in a decision-making committee and 
provide clarity on decision routes. 
 

Delete section 6.6 and 6.7 of the Public 
Participation and Engagement Rules.   
 
Amend section 6.8. 
 
Re-number subsequent sections. 

E Meetings 
Procedure Rules 

Page 97 Amend quorum of Urgency Committee to reduce 
from 3 to 2.   
 

Amend Meetings Procedure Rules to 
reduce quorum of Urgency Committee from 
3 to 2 
 

E Meetings 
Procedure Rules 

Page 97 In quorum section, change current reference to 
‘Remuneration Committee’ and replace with ‘Chief 
Officer Appointment Panel’ 

Amend Meetings Procedure Rules as 
stated 

E Meetings 
Procedure Rules 

Page 97 In order to ensure that Meetings Procedure Rules 
are complaint with the Openness Regulations 2014, 
it is proposed to add the following wording, agreed 
by Council on 12 July 2011, to the Rules: “Council 
agreed to allow discreet, unlit, non-disruptive filming 
and recording of Council and Committee meetings 
by members of the public, from the public gallery” 
 

Create new section in Meetings Procedure 
Rules to include the wording agreed by 
Council 

18



No. Section  Reference Issue Identified  Changes Made 

F Public Participation 
and Engagement 
Rules 

Page 107 When public questions are submitted and members 
of the public do not state which agenda item the 
question refers to, it can be difficult for the 
committee chairman and officers to ascertain which 
agenda item the question(s) relate to.  It is proposed 
to add wording to require the member of the public 
submitting the question(s) to specify which agenda 
item it relates to. 
 

Add the following wording to section 2.1: 
“Questions must outline which agenda item 
they are in connection with.” 

F Public Participation 
and Engagement 
Rules 

Page 107 Due to the short timescales for receiving and 
processing public questions, officers are suggesting 
a minor amendment to the deadline for submitting 
questions.  It is proposed that the deadline be 
brought forward to 10am on the second clear 
working day before the meeting, in line with the 
rules which apply to the publication of committee 
agendas (i.e. 5-clear working days before the 
meeting) 
 

Revise sections 2.2 and 3.2 to include 
“clear” before “working day”. 

G Financial 
Regulations  
 
 

Page 113 Making changes to the Budget 
Additional words have been added to further clarify 
the requirements on approval for virements (4.4.3). 
This has been added to eliminate the possibility of 
any misunderstanding and to mitigate the queries 
and questions that arise and cause unnecessary 
delays.   
 
Central Contingency 
Allocations from Central Contingency (4.4.9, 4.4.10, 
4.4.11) have been updated to change the approvals 

 
Amend section 4.4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update sections 4.4.9, 4.4.10 and 4.4.11 to 
delete “Performance & Contract 

19



No. Section  Reference Issue Identified  Changes Made 

over £250K by Performance and Contracts 
Management Committee to the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  This change is required 
because the Performance and Contracts 
Management Committee do not have any decision-
making authority over financial matters as this is 
within the remit of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
Balances and Reserves 
A paragraph has been added to clarify the 
responsibilities of the section 151 officer in relation 
to the movements of reserves.  These 
responsibilities have always been in place, but have 
not been explicitly itemised in the Financial 
Regulations. 
 
Assets 
The council’s de minimis threshold for assets 
changed to £50,000 six years ago as evidenced in 
the accounting policies of the council (published in 
the Statement of Accounts each yea

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee

30 June 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Claire Farrier 
(substituting for Councillor 
Devra Kay)

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Joan Scannell

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Dr Devra Kay

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment of minute item 7 (Constitution Review) no. 4 as 
detailed below:

No. Section Changes contained within 
document

Recommendation on to Full 
Council

4. Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Pension Fund 
Compliance 
Statement

Amended section 1.2 of the 
Pension Fund Compliance 
Statement to include a reference 
to the Local Pension Board 

Add to new section 2.3 to include 
the council’s responsibilities in 
relation to the Local Pension 
Board to reflect Option 1. as 
approved by the General 
Functions Committee on 23 
March 2015.  

Add a new section 2.4 to detail 
the responsibilities of the Local 
Pension Board.

Agreed as per report

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 



2

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Devra Kay. Councillor Claire 
Farrier attended as substitute.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There was none.

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Head of Governance introduced the report.

The Committee noted that the Local Strategic Partnership (Barnet Partnership Board) 
was not scheduled to meet during the 2015/16 municipal year, and queried whether a 
meeting needed to be arranged, or the Board disbanded.  The Director of Assurance 
agreed to clarify whether there is a statutory duty for the Board to meet and report back 
to the committee this board.

Councillor Alison Moore MOVED an amendment to the proposed change to Meeting 
Procedure Rules, Membership and Quorum, to retain the existing quorum of 3 members 
for the Urgency Committee. 
 
Upon being put to the VOTE the amendment was declared LOST. Votes were recorded 
as follows:
 
In Favour 3
Against 4
Abstentions 0

RESOLVED – That the Committee recommend to Council that the quorum of the 
Urgency Committee is two members.

Following consideration of the report the Chairman moved to the vote on the remaining 
recommendations.

The votes were recorded as follows:

 
In Favour 4
Against 0



3

Abstain 3

RESOLVED –

1. That the following changes be added to the table and Appendices for 
reporting to Council:

a. An amendment to Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, to clarify 
that the General Functions Committee has responsibility for 

i. Endorsing the calendar of meetings prior to Annual Council 
approval; and 

ii. Agreeing Members Diaries.

b. An amendment to Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, to remove 
the reference to ‘…and substitutes appointed by Council’ from the 
Licensing Committee terms of reference, as there are no substitute 
members on Licensing Committee.

c. An amendment to Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, to clarify 
that Residents Forum Chairmen must give reasons when determining 
in what way an issue will be dealt with.

d. An amendment to Responsibility for Functions, Exceptions 
(paragraph 6.5) to change the word ‘significant’ to ‘key’ and further 
amendment to the Constitution to ensure there is explicit reference to 
the meaning of a key decision, as defined under the Act.

2. That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in this the table below and the 
track change versions attached at Appendix A to Appendix I. 

3. That the Director of Assurance clarifies whether the Council is obligated to 
have a Local Strategic Partnership.

4. That the matrix of issues for consideration at the next meeting be updated 
to include explicit reference in Public Participation Rules to note that 
Chairmen have the ability to consider the acceptance of public questions 
received after the deadline (of 10am on the second clear working day before 
the meeting), to address cases where a report may have been published 
late, and the public not had opportunity to view it prior to the questions 
deadline.

App
No.

Section Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained within 
the document 

Changes 
recommended 
to Full 
Council



4

App
No.

Section Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained within 
the document 

Changes 
recommended 
to Full 
Council

A Article 7 
(Committees, 
Sub-
Committees, 
Area 
Committees 
and Forums 
and the Local 
Strategic 
Partnership)

Page 25 Amend Article 7 to include a 
reference to the powers that 
will be delegated by the parent 
committee and proposals for 
the membership composition 
of the sub-committee.

Agreed as per 
report

B Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Members 
Rights to 
Refer Matters 
to Parent 
Body

Page 27 Create a new section 6.5 to 
introduce exceptions to the 
referrals process, subject to 
the deletion of the word 
‘significant’ and replacement 
with ‘key’  

Renumber subsequent 
sections.

Create a section 6.10 relating 
to urgent decisions.

Amend section 6.11 to refer to 
the Chief Officer Appointment 
Panel.

Agreed as per 
report

B

C

D

Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Pension Fund 
Compliance 
Statement

Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 
(Membership 
and Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-
Committees 
and 
Partnership 
Boards)

Responsibility 
for Functions, 

Page 27 Delete the Pension Fund 
Compliance Statement from 
Responsibility for Functions. 
Add content to:
Annex A of Responsibility for 
Functions to create the terms 
of reference of the Pension 
Fund Committee and Local 
Pension Board; and 
Annex B of Responsibility for 
Functions   .  

Agreed as per 
report 



5

App
No.

Section Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained within 
the document 

Changes 
recommended 
to Full 
Council

Annex B 
(Scheme of 
Delegated 
Authority to 
Officers)

C Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 
(Membership 
and Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-
Committees 
and 
Partnership 
Boards)

Page 37 Amend the Membership 
column of the Children, 
Education, Libraries & 
Safeguarding Committee to 
include a representative of 
SACRE

Agreed as per 
report

C Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 
(Membership 
and Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-
Committees 
and 
Partnership 
Boards)

Page 37 Add to the terms of reference 
of the Environment Committee 
responsibility for approving the 
annual programme of 
highways and footways works.

Agreed as per 
report

C Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 
(Membership 
and Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-
Committees 
and 
Partnership 
Boards)

Page 37 Amend the terms of reference 
of Residents Forums as 
proposed, subject to the 
additional requirement that 
Residents Forum Chairman 
must give reasons when 
determining the way in which 
an issue will be dealt with.

Agreed as per 
report, 
subject to the 
additional text 
referred to.

C Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 

Page 37 Committee terms of reference 
to refer to:

 To approve revisions to 

Agreed as per 
report



6

App
No.

Section Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained within 
the document 

Changes 
recommended 
to Full 
Council

(Membership 
and Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-
Committees 
and 
Partnership 
Boards)

the Internal Audit 
Charter; and

 To approve decisions 
relating to the 
appointment and 
removal of the Chief 
Audit Executive

Delete from the Audit 
Committee membership 
column reference to 
independent members term of 
office being co-terminus with 
Council. 

Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A 
(Membership 
and Terms of 
Reference of 
Committees, 
Sub-
Committees 
and 
Partnership 
Boards)

Health & Wellbeing Board to 
refer to:

 The Better Care Fund;
 NHS England; and 
 To explore partnership 

work across North 
Central London where 
appropriate.

Add to the membership 
column of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board: Independent 
Member of the Adult’s and 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Boards (Non-Voting Member)

Agreed as per 
report

C

G

Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex A

Financial 
Regulations

Page 37

Page 113

Delete in Responsibility for 
Functions, Annex A reference 
in theme committees terms of 
reference to making 
recommendations to the Policy 
& Resources Committee on 
fees and changes.

Amend section 4.1.1 of the 
Financial Regulations

Agreed as per 
report.

D Responsibility 
for Functions, 
Annex B 
(Scheme of 
Delegated 
Authority to 
Officers)

Page 73 Responsibility for Functions, 
Annex B to add ‘…and 
individuals...’

Agreed as per 
report 



7

App
No.

Section Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained within 
the document 

Changes 
recommended 
to Full 
Council

F Public 
Participation 
and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 107 Agree deletion of sections 6.6 
and 6.7.  
Re-number subsequent 
sections

Agreed as per 
report

E Meetings 
Procedure 
Rules

Page 97 Amend quorum of Urgency 
Committee to reduce from 3 to 
2.  

Agreed as per 
report 

E Meetings 
Procedure 
Rules

Page 97 Delete reference to 
‘Remuneration Committee’ 
and replace with ‘Chief Officer 
Appointment Panel’

Agreed as per 
report

E Meetings 
Procedure 
Rules

Page 97 Add new section 18 relating to 
Filming and Recording of 
Meetings

Agreed as per 
report

F Public 
Participation 
and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 107 Amend section 2.1 to include 
the wording that “Questions 
must detail which agenda item 
the question relates to.”

Agreed as per 
report

F Public 
Participation 
and 
Engagement 
Rules

Page 107 Amend the deadline for 
submitting public questions to 
include ‘clear’ before working 
day

Agreed, as per 
report

G Financial 
Regulations 

Page 113 Amend sections 4.2.6, 4.4.9, 
4.4.10, 4.4.11 and 4.4.12.  
Add new section 4.4.13.  
Re-number all subsequent 
sections.

Agreed as per 
report 

H Contract 
Procedure 
Rules

Page 139 Amend section 11 to include a 
new section 11.2 relating to 
individual placements for 
children and adults

Agreed as per 
report 



8

App
No.

Section Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained within 
the document 

Changes 
recommended 
to Full 
Council

I HR 
Regulations

Page 157 Delete reference to Lead 
Commissioners and replace 
with Commissioning Directors

Delete references to 
Remuneration Committee and 
replace with Chief Officer 
Appointment Panel 

Add wording to Section 2.1.7 
relating to Full Council having 
responsibility for dismissal of 
the Head of Paid Service, 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer.  

Agreed as per 
report 

8.   THE STANDARDS REGIME 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report. Following discussion the Committee: 

RESOLVED – To defer consideration of the item until the next meeting of the 
Committee, with further discussions to take place between the Groups, and further 
examination of options by the new Director of Assurance.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.08 pm


